
Staff Report to the 

Advisory Commission 
Agricultural Policy Application Number: 09-0060 

Applicant: Jeffery and Susan Williams 
Owner: Jeffrey and Susan Williams 
APN: 046-24 1-03 Time: 1:30 p.m. 

Project Description: Proposal to demolish an existing 672 square foot, 2 bedroom single family 
dwelling and to construct a 2488 square foot, 1 story, 2 bedroom single family dwelling with 1 
attached garage and 1 detached garage, located within the 200’ agricultural buffers to the north 
and the west. 

Requires an Agricultural Buffer Determination to reduce the required 200’ setback to about 120’ 
from APN’s 046-271-27 and 046-271-24 to the northwest, about 75’ from APN 046-241-33 to 
the west, and about 140’ from APN 046-271-08 to the northwest. 

Location: Property located on the southeast side of Crest Drive about 2600 feet southwest of 
San Andreas Road in Watsonville (145 Crest Drive). 

Permits Required: Agicultural Buffer Setback Reduction 

Staff Recommendation: 

Date: 5/21/09 
Agenda Item #: 8. 

Exhibits 

Approval of Application 09-0060, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

A. Project plans 
B. Findings 
C. Conditions 
D. Assessor’s parcel map 

Parcel Information 

Parcel Size: 
Existing Land Use - Parcel: 
Existing Land Use - Surrounding: 
Project Access: 
Planning Area: 
Land Use Designation: 

E. 
F. Zoningmap 
G. Comments & Correspondence 

Location map & APN map 

5 acres 
Single family residence 
Single family residence & commercial agriculture 
Via Crest Drive 
San Andreas 
AG (Agriculture) 

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Flpor, Santa Cruz CA 95060 



Application #: 09-0060 
APN: 046-241-03 
Owner: Jeffrey and Susan Williams 

Zone District: CA (Commercial Agriculture) 
Supervisorial District: 
Within Coastal Zone: - X Inside - Outside 
Appealable to Calif. Coastal Comm. X Yes - No 

2"d (District Supervisor: Pirie) 
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Services Information 

Inside UrbadRural Services Line: - Yes X No 
Water Supply: 
Sewage Disposal: Septic 
Fire District: 
Drainage District: N/A 

Analysis and Discussion 

San Andreas Mutual Water Company 

Aptos/La Selva Fire Protection District 

The proposed project is to construct a one story single family dwelling of approximately 2488 
square feet with an attached 458 square foot garage and a detached 440 square foot garage on a 5 
acre parcel. The project is located at 145 Crest Drive within the Coastal Zone Appeals 
Jursidiction. The building site is within 200 feet of Commercial Agricultural land to the 
northwest and west. The applicant IS requesting a reduction in the 200 foot agricultural buffer 
setback to 120' from APN's 046-271-27 & 24; 75' from APN 046-241-33; and 140' from APN 
046-271-08 feet. 

The subject property is characterized by primarily flat topography. The parcel is located outside 
of the Urban and Rural Services Line and may be characterized as rural neighborhood. The 
parcel carries an Agriculture (AG) General Plan designation and the implementing zoning is 
(CA) Commercial Agriculture. Commercial Agriculture zoned land is situated within 200 feet at 
the northwest and west sides of the parcel at Assessor's Parcel Number's 046-271-08,24, & 27 
and 046-241-33. 

The subject parcel is long and narrow. A reduced agricultural buffer is recommended due to the 
fact that there would not be sufficient building area if the required 200 foot setbacks were 
maintained from the west adjacent Commercial Agriculture zoned property in that the parcel is 
only 207' wide. The parcel is zoned for Commercial Agricultural; therefore, the proposed 
development will be clustered on one end of the parcel so as to maintain the majority of the land 
as vacant for potential future farming. The parcel takes access from Crest Drive which is located 
along the northwest property line and the proposed development would be located on the 
northwest side of the parcel. This is the preferred location given that the area of disturbance 
would be just over 1 acre, leaving about 3.8 acres open and undisturbed for potential future 
commercial agriculture. 

The existing CA zoned parcels across from Crest Drive are developed with single family 
dwellings along the parcel frontages, which will buffer the proposed residence from agricultural 
operations that could take place behind the residences. On the west side, the location of the 
proposed residence would be located adjacent to open farming area on the west adjacent CA 
zoned parcel; therefore, the potential for exposure to farming operations is probable in that no 
vegetation, natural landforms, or structures currently exist between the two conflicting uses. A 
condition of approval will require the property owner to install a solid six foot fence with an 
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evergreen hedge of plantings at the southwest side of the parcel to reduce the impact of 
agricultural activities on the proposed residential use and to therefore protect the agricultural 
interests on the Commercial Agriculture zoned parcel(s). The property owner shall further be 
required to record a Statement of Acknowledgement regarding the issuance of a county building 
permit in an area determined by the County of Santa Cruz to be subject to Agricultural- 
Residential use conflicts. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that your Commission APPROVE the Agricultural Buffer Reduction 
from 200 feet to about 120' from APN's 046-271-27 & 24,75' from APN 046-241-33, 
and 140' from APN 046-271-08 to the proposed single-family dwelling, as proposed 
under Application # 09-0060 based on the attached findings and recommended 
conditions. 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available 
for viewing a t  the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of 
the administrative record for the proposed project. 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

Report Prepared By: Samantha Haschert 
Santa Cruz County Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cruz CA 95060 
Phone Number: (831) 454-3214 
E-mail: samantha.haschert@,co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

Report Reviewed By: Paia Levine 
Principal Planner 
Development Review 
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Application #:  09-0060 
APN: 046-241-03 
Owner: Jeffrey and Susan Williams 
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Required Finding for Agricultural Buffer Setback Reduction 
County Code Section 16.50.095(d) 

1. Significant topographical differences exist between the agricultural and non-agricultural 
uses which eliminates or minimizes the need for a 200 foot agricultural buffer setback; or 

Permanent substantial vegetation (such as a Riparian Corridor or Woodland protected by 
the County’s Riparian Corridor or Sensitive Habitat Ordinances) or other physical 
barriers exist between the agricultural and non-agricultural uses which eliminate or 
minimize the need for a two hundred (200) foot agricultural buffer setback; or 

A lesser setback is found to be adequate to prevent conflicts between the non-agricultural 
development and the adjacent agricultural development and the adjacent agricultural land, 
based on the establishment of a physical barrier (unless it is determined that the 
installation of a barrier will hinder the affected agricultural use more than it would help it, 
or would create a serious traffic hazard on a public or private right of way) or the 
existence of some other factor which effectively supplants the need for a two hundred 
(200) foot agricultural buffer setback; or 

2. 

3 .  

The proposed residence will be set back 120 feet from APN’s 046-271-24 & 27, 140 feet from 
APN 046-271-08, and 75 feet from APN 046-241-33, which are Commercial Agriculture zoned 
parcels. There are existing buffers between the proposed development and potential farming 
areas on APN‘s 046-271 -08,24, and 27 including the 16’ wide roadway with a 25’ right of way 
and existing residences, There are no existing buffers between the proposed residence and the 
west adjacent parcel (APN 046-241 -33); therefore an effective physical barrier consisting of a six 
foot tall solid board fence enhanced with trees planted along the interior side of the wall will be 
adequate to prevent conflicts between the non-agricultural residential development and the 
adjacent Agricultural Resource land of APN 046-24 1-33. The location of the required barrier 
will not create a hazard in terms of the vehicular sight distance necessary for safe passage of 
traffic. In addition, a condition of approval will require the property owner to record a Statement 
o f  Acknowledgement regarding the issuance of a county building permit in an area determined by 
the County of Santa Cruz to be subject to Agricultural-Residential use conflicts. 

4. The imposition of a two hundred (200) foot agricultural buffer setback would preclude 
building on a parcel of record as of the effective date of this chapter, in which case a 
lesser buffer setback distance may be permitted, provided that the maximum possible 
setback distance is required, coupled with a requirement for a physical barrier (e.g. solid 
fencing and/or vegetative screening) to provide the maximum buffering possible, 
consistent with the objective of permitting building on a parcel of record. 

18 EXHIBIT B 
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Required Finding for Agricultural Buffer Setback Reduction on Commercial Agriculture 
(CA) Zoned Land County Code Section 16.50.095(e) 

1. In the event that an agricultural buffer setback reduction is proposed and the proposed 
non-agricultural development is located on Type 1, Type 2, or Type 3 commercial 
agricultural land, the non-agricultural development shall be sited so as to minimize 
possible conflicts between the agricultural use on the subject parcel; and the non- 
agricultural development shall be located so as to remove as little land as possible from 
production or potential production. 

This finding can be made in that the subject parcel is zoned Type 3 Commercial Agriculture 
(CA) and the proposed single family dwelling has been sited so as to leave the majority of the 
parcel area open and undisturbed for possible future production. The proposed development will 
disturb a little over 1 acre of land, which leaves about 3.8 acres undisturbed and available for 
potential future production. In addition, a condition of approval will require the applicant to 
install a six foot tall solid board fence on the south west side of the property to buffer the 
residential, non-agricultural use from the adjacent CA zoned land, which will minimize possible 
conflicts. 

Required Findings for Residential Development on Land Zoned Commercial Agriculture 
or Agricultural Preserve In The Coastal Zone 

County Code Section 13.10.314(b) 

1. The parcel is less than one acre in size; or the parcel has physical constraints (such as 
adverse topographic, geologic, hydrologic, or vegetative conditions) other than size which 
preclude commercial agricultural use; or that the residential use will be ancillary to 
commercial agricultural use of the parcel based upon the fact that either: 

(i) The farmable portion of the parcel, exclusive of the building site, is large 
enough in itself to constitute a minimum economic farm unit for three crops, 
other than greenhouses, suited to the soils, topography, and climate of the 
area; or 

(ii) The owners of the subject parcel have a long-term binding arrangement for 
commercial agricultural use of the remainder of the parcel, such as an 
agricultural easement. 

This finding can be made in that the parcel has hydrologic constraints which preclude a 
commercial agricultural use on the parcel. The parcel is served by the San Andreas Mutual Water 
Company, which has issued a statement (Exhibit F) that the company will continue to supply the 
property with residential level service including household and reasonable landscaping use, 
however, due to water supply limitations; it is not feasible at this time to provide service for a 
commercial agriculture use; therefore, a commercial agricultural use is not feasible on the subject 
parcel at this time. 

2. The residential use will meet all the requirements of section 16.50.095 pertaining to 
agricultural buffer setbacks. 

1 9  EXHIBIT B 



Application ff 09-0060 Page 6 
APN 046-241-03 
Owner Jeffrey and Susan Williams 

This finding can be made in that the applicant is requesting approval for the reduction of four 
200’ agricultural setbacks to adjacent CA zoned lands, as per County Code Section 16.50.095. 

3. The owners of the subject parcel have executed binding hold-harmless covenants with the 
owners and agricultural operators of adjacent agricultural parcels. Such covenants shall 
run with the land and shall be recorded prior to the issuance of the permit for the 
proposed development. 

This finding can be made in that a condition of approval will require the property owner to sign 
and record a Statement of Acknowledgement regarding the issuance of a county building permit 
in an area determined by the County of Santa Cruz to be subject to Agricultural-Residential use 
conflicts, prior to building permit issuance. 

20 EXHIBIT B 
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Conditions of Approval 

I. This permit authorizes agricultural setback reductions to allow the proposed single family 
dwelling to be built about 120' from APN 046-271-27 & 24, about 75' from APN 046- 
241-33, and about 140' from APN 046-271-08. This approval does not confer legal 
status on any existing structure(s) or existing -use(s) on the subject property that are not 
specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this 
permit, including, without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the 
applicantlowner shall: 

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to 
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 

Obtain a Coastal Permit, Building Permit and Grading Permit (if required) from 
the Santa Cruz County Planning Department. 

1. 

B. 

Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid 
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building 
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding 
balance due. 

11. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall: 

A. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning 
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans 
marked Exhibit "A" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the 
approved Exhibit "A" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the 
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural 
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out 
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the 
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following information: 

1. Development setbacks of a minimum of 120' to APN 046-271-27 & 24, 
75' to APN 046-241-33, and 140' to APN 046-271-08. 

2. Final plans shall show the location of the six foot tall solid board fence 
and vegetative buffering barrier along the southwest side of the property. 
The landscape buffer shall be composed of drought tolerant shrubbery. 
The shrubs utilized shall attain a minimum height of six feet upon 
maturity. Species type, plant sizes and spacing shall be indicated on the 
final plans for review and approval by Planning Department staff. 

B. The owner shall record a Statement of Acknowledgement, as prepared by the 
Planning Department, and submit proof of recordation to the Planning 
Department. The statement of Acknowledgement acknowledges the adjacent 
agricultural land use and the agricultural buffer setbacks. 

21 
EXHIBIT C 
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Owner: Jeffrey and Susan Williams 
APN. 046-241-03 
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111. 

IV. 

V. 

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the building 
permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicantlower must meet the following 
conditions: 

A. The agricultural buffer setbacks shall be met as verified by the County Building 
Inspector. 

The required vegetative and physical barrier shall be installed. The 
applicant/owner shall contact the Planning Department a minimum of three 
working days in advance to schedule an inspection to verify that the required 
barrier (vegetative and other) has been completed. 

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the 
satisfaction of the County Building Official and/or the County Senior Civil 
Engineer. 

Operational Conditions 

A. 

B. 

C. 

B. 

C. 

The vegetative and physical barrier shall be permanently maintained. 

All required Agricultural Buffer Setbacks shall be maintained. 

In the event that future County inspec,tions of the subject property disclose non- 
compliance with any Conditions of this Approval or any violation of the County 
Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections, 
up to and including permit revocation. 

As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval 
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless 
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including 
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set 
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent 
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development 
Approval Holder. 

A. COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim, 
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, 
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense. If 
COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60) days 
of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the defense 
thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be responsible to 
defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure to notify or 
cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval Holder. 

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the 
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

B. 

22 
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1. 

2. 

Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or 
perfom any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved 
the settlement, When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder 
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the 
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development 
approval without the prior written consent of the County. 

Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant 
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant. 

COUNTY bears its own attorney’s fees and costs; and 

COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 

C. 

D. 

Minor Variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may he approved by the Planning 
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18 10 of the County Code. 

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below or if 
additional discretionary permits a re  required for the above permitted project, this permit 
shall expire on the same date as any subsequent approved discretionary permit(s) unless a 
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the 
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site 
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the 
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the 
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit, 
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by 
the Planning Director. 

Approval Date: 

Effective Date: 

Expiration Date: 

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 
by any act or determination of the Agricultural Policy Advisory Commission under the provisions of County Code 

Chapter 16.50, may appeal the act or determination to the Board of Supervisors in accordance with chapter 18.10 of 
the Santa Cruz County Code. 

2 3  
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C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z  
DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION COMMENTS 

Project Planner: Samantha Haschert Date: A p r i l  20. 2009 
Application No.: 09-0060 Time: 15:37:13 

APN: 046-241-03 Page: 1 

Environmental Planning Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON MARCH 23, 2009 BY CAROLYN I BANTI ========= __-_----_ -______-_ 

~- F i r s t  Review Completeness - -  S o i l s  and Grading - 

1. The s o i l s  r e p o r t  has been reviewed. The r e p o r t  i s  acceptable f o r  d i s c r e t i o n a r y  
rev iew bu t  has no t  been accepted. Please see l e t t e r  dated 3/23/09 and miscel laneous 
comments f o r  s o i l s  r e p o r t  issues t o  be addressed p r i o r  t o  b u i l d i n g  pe rm i t  approval .  

I - -  F i r s t  Review Compliance - -  S o i l s  and Grading - 

No Comments 

Environmental Planning Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON MARCH 23, 2009 BY CAROLYN I BANTI ========= 

F i r s t  Review Permit  Condi t ions/Misc.  - -  S o i l s  and Grading - -  

_________ ____----_ 

1. As s t a t e d  i n  t h e  s o i l s  r e p o r t  review l e t t e r :  Test r e s u l t s  f o r  near sur face  s o i l s  
show more than 10 percent  o f  t h e  s o i l s  p a r t i c l e s  pass a No. 200 s ieve .  As such, t h e  
s o i l s  may be considered expansive per  2007 C a l i f o r n i a  B u i l d i n g  Code Sect ion 1802.3.2 
and may n o t  be s u i t a b l e  f o r  use as engineered f i l l  w i thou t  m i t i g a t i o n s .  Please 
per form a d d i t i o n a l  t e s t s  t o  show t h e  s o i l s  a re  no t  expansive per  2007 CBC Sect ion 
1802.3 .2  o r  p rov ide  m i t i g a t i o n s  as necessary. 

2 .  A f t e r  b u i l d i n g  pe rm i t  p lans have been prepared t h a t  a re  acceptable t o  a l l  review- 
ing agencies, p lease submit a geotechnical  p l a n  rev iew l e t t e r  s t a t i n g  t h a t  t h e  
p r o j e c t  p lans are  i n  conformance w i t h  t h e  recommendations o f  t h e  s o i l s  r e p o r t .  

3 .  Please prov ide  eng ineer ing  c a l c u l a t i o n s  f o r  t h e  proposed earthwork w i t h  t h e  
b u i l d i n g  permi t  s u b m i t t a l .  

4 .  The grading p lans c u r r e n t l y  s t a t e  t h a t  excess m a t e r i a l  w i l l  be spread over t h e  
s i t e .  Please p rov ide  a d d i t i o n a l  d e t a i l s  showing t h e  l o c a t i o n  and depth o f  fill 
m a t e r i a l  t o  be p laced o n s i t e .  ========= UPDATED ON MARCH 23, 2009 BY ROBERT S LOVE- 

NOTE TO PLANNER: The b i o t i c  resource i d e n t i f i e d  f o r  t h i s  area i s  n o t  present  w i t h i n  
t h e  proposed p r o j e c t  area. No f u r t h e r  b i o t i c  i n f o r m a t i o n  i s  requ i red  f o r  t h i s  
proposal  

Condi t ions o f  Approval :  

1. Obta in a g rad ing  p e r m i t .  The grad ing  and drainage p l a n  s h a l l  be completed by a 
l i censed  c i v i l  engineer  o r  a r c h i t e c t .  

LAND ========= 

Dpw Drainage Completeness Comments 
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Discretionary Comments - Continued 

Project  Planner: Samantha Haschert 
Application No.: 09-0060 

APN: 046-241-03 

Date: A p r i l  20, 2009 
Time: 15:37:13 
Page: 2 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON MARCH 18. 2009 BY GERARDO VARGAS ========= The submitted 
drainage p lan  appears t o  be acceptable,  however i n  order t o  consider t h i s  app l i ca-  
t i o n  complete f o r  t h e  d i s c r e t i o n a r y  stage, please submit an a d d i t i o n a l  $285.00 t o  
supplement t h e  $565.00 a l ready submit ted.  

Please see miscel laneous comments t o  be address a t  t h e  b u i l d i n g  a p p l i c a t i o n  stage. 

Please c a l l  t h e  Dept. o f  Pub l ic  Works, Stormwater Management Sect ion,  from 8:OO am 
t o  12:OO noon i f  you have quest ions.  ========= UPDATED ON MARCH 18. 2009 BY GERARDO 

____----_ ______-_- 

VARGAS ========= 

Dpw Drainage Miscellaneous Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR T H I S  AGENCY 

REVIEW ON MARCH 18. 2009 BY GERARDO VARGAS ========= 1. Provide ana lys is  
and background in fo rmat ion  f o r  t h e  proposed d i s s i p a t o r  s t r u c t u r e  demonstrat ing that  
it meets design c r i t e r i a  requirements f o r  ma in ta in ing  p r e  development r u n o f f  ra tes  
and adequately m i t i g a t e s  f o r  t h e  proposed impervious and semi pervious areas ( roof  
and base rock areas) 

2 .  Please prov ide  a d e t a i l  d e s c r i b i n g  how t h e  driveway w i l l  conform t o  e x i s t i n g  
roadside f a c i l i t i e s .  Road drainage should n o t  be blocked by t h e  proposed driveway 
Provide a t y p i c a l  cross s e c t i o n  o f  t h e  e x i s t i n g  road swale and d e t a i l s  descr ib ing  
how drainage w i  11 be accommodated across/under t h e  proposed driveway 

The c i v i l  engineer has t o  inspec t  t h e  drainage improvements on t h e  parce l  and 
prov ide  p u b l i c  works wi th  a l e t t e r  con f i rm ing  t h a t  t h e  work was completed per t h e  
p lans.  Upon approval o f  t h e  p r o j e c t  a h o l d  w i l l  be placed on t h e  permi t  t o  be 
released once a s a t i s f a c t o r y  l e t t e r  i s  received.  Th is  app l ies  t o  new SFD app l ica-  
t i o n s  o r  p r o j e c t s  under rev iew.  The c i v i l  engineer-s l e t t e r  s h a l l  be s p e c i f i c  as t o  
what got inspected whether i n v e r t  e l e v a t i o n s ,  p i p e  s i z i n g ,  t h e  s i z e  o f  t h e  m i t i g a -  
t i o n  fea tures  and a l l  t h e  r e l e v a n t  design fea tures .  Notes o f  -general  conformance t o  
p lans-  are n o t  s u f f i c i e n t .  An as-  b u i l t  p l a n  may be submi t ted i n  l i e u  o f  t h e  l e t t e r .  

Upon approval t h e  deve loper lp roper ty  owner s h a l l  record a maintenance agreement f o r  
t h e  f u t u r e  maintenance and i n s p e c t i o n  o f  t h e  r e t e n t i o n  system. A copy of t h e  
recorded agreement s h a l l  be prov ided t o  Pub l ic  Works. Th is  form can be o b t a i n  o n l i n e  
a t :  h t t p :  //www.dpw.co.santacruz.ca,us/Storm%2OWater/FigureSWM25.pdf o r  p icked up a t  
t h e  Pub l ic  Works o f f i c e .  

The a p p l i c a n t  i s  encouraged t o  discuss t h e  above comments w i t h  t h e  reviewer t o  avo id  
unnecessary a d d i t i o n a l  r o u t i n g s .  A $200.00 a d d i t i o n a l  review f e e  s h a l l  be appl ied t o  
a l l  r e - s u b m i t t a l s  s t a r t i n g  w i t h  t h e  t h i r d  r o u t i n g .  

Please c a l l  t h e  Dept. o f  P u b l i c  Works, Stormwater Management Sect ion.  from 8:OO am 
t o  12:OO noon i f  you have quest ions.  

Dpw Road Engineering Completeness Comments 

____----- _--_____- 
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Discretionary Comments - Continued 

Project  Planner: Samantha Haschert 
Application No. : 09-0060 

APN: 046-241-03 

Date: A p r i l  20. 2009 
Time: 15:37:13 
Page: 3 

REVIEW ON MARCH 19. 2009 BY ANWARBEG MIRZA ========= ----____- _---_____ 
1. I n  o rder  t o  evaluate access t o  t h e  s i n g l e - f a m i l y  dwe l l i ng ,  show how proper ty  ob- 
t a i n s  access road t o  t h e  county road system and prov ide  d e t a i l s  (such as pavement 
c o n d i t i o n s ,  s i g h t  d is tance issue e t c . ) o f  i n t e r s e c t i o n  o f  Cres t  D r i v e  t o  San Andreas 
Rd i n  p l a n  view. The i n t e r s e c t i o n  o f  two roads must meet county standards. 

( P h o t o s / d i g i t a l  p i c t u r e s  o f  t h e  i n t e r s e c t i o n  are  p re fe rab le )  

Please r e f e r  t o  t h e  SC Design C r i t e r i a  f o r  re ferences.  C l i c k  f o r  t h e  l i n k  below 
h t t p :  //www.dpw.co.santa-cruz.ca .us/DESIGNCRITERIA.pdf ========= UPDATED ON MARCH 19. 
2009 BY ANWARBEG M I R Z A  ========= 
I n t e r s e c t i o n  i s  i n  good comndi t ions.  D isc .  App. i s  completed i n  Rd Planning. 

Dpw Road Engineering Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON MARCH 19, 2009 BY ANWARBEG MIRZA ========= 

UPDATED ON MARCH 19, 2009 BY ANWARBEG MIRZA ========= 

_---__-_- _________ 
NO COMMENT 

NO COMMENT 
_________ _---____- 

Environmental Health Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON MARCH 19. 2009 BY JIM G SAFRANEK ========= Sept ic  permi t  appl 
has been approved f o r  a 2 bedroom SFR. 

Environmental Health Miscellaneous Comments 

_---___-- ___-_____ 

REVIEW ON MARCH 19. 2009 BY JIM G SAFRANEK ========= _________ _________ 
NO COMMENT 

Aptos-La Selva Beach F i r e  Prot D i s t  Completeness C 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON APRIL 1, 2009 BY E R I N  K STOW ========= ___-_____ _________ 
DEPARTMENT NAME:Aptos/La Selva F i r e  D i s t r i c t  APPROVED 

Aptos-La Selva Beach F i r e  Prot D i s t  Miscellaneous 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON APRIL 1, 2009 BY ERIN K STOW ========= 
_________ _---_____ 
NO COMMENT 

b ?  
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